

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

In re Google LLC,
Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas,
Judge J. Rodney Gilstrap, Case No. 2:19-cv-90

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joshua Landau
Computer & Communications Industry
Association
25 Massachusetts Ave NW Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 783-0070 x116
jlandau@ccianet.org
Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Presence of an Independent Contractor Is Insufficient to Support Service of Process and Thus to Support Venue	4
A. A regular and established place of business can only exist if an agent suitable for service of process is present at the place of business	4
B. An independent contractor is not suitable for service of process	5
C. A restrictive contract does not create an agency relationship	6
D. The profitability clause excludes the possibility of agency in the present case	7
II. Permitting Venue to Exist Based on the Use of Independent Contractors Will Have Significant Negative Impacts on a Wide Array of Businesses	8
A. Establishing venue based on the presence of an independent contractor or service provider would lead to unacceptable risks	9
B. Establishing venue based on the presence of an independent contractor or service provider would reduce the use of these relationships, reducing efficiency	11
C. Establishing venue based on the presence of an independent contractor or service provider would tend to harm small entities	13
III. Mandamus Is Appropriate in This Instance	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARA Automotive Group v. Central Garage, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>BASF Plant Science, LP</i> <i>v. Commonwealth Science & Industrial Research Organization</i> , No. 2:17-cv-503 (E.D. Va. May 7, 2019)	14
<i>Cray, Inc., In re</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	2, 4, 8, 15
<i>Google, LLC, In re</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	2–5, 14–15
<i>Google LLC, In re</i> , No. 2018-152 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 5, 2019)	15
<i>Google LLC, In re</i> , No. 2018-152 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 29, 2018)	15
<i>LegacyRG, Inc. v. Harter</i> , No. 16-20506 (5th Cir. Aug. 8, 2017)	8
<i>Lisson v. ING Groep N.V.</i> , 262 F. App'x 567 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Modern Font Applications v. Peak Restaurant Partners</i> , No. 2:19-cv-221 (D. Utah Apr. 7, 2020)	14
<i>O'Quinn v. World Industrial Constructors, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 143 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	5
<i>Smith v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 425 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Stanford v. Dairy Queen Products of Texas</i> , 623 S.W.2d 797 (Tex. App. 1981)	6

<i>TC Heartland, LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	2
<i>Tour Technology Software, Inc. v. RTV, Inc.</i> , 377 F.Supp.3d 195 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	14
<i>Zaxcom, Inc. v. Lectrosonics, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-3408 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2019)	9, 14
<i>ZTE (USA) Inc., In re</i> , 890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	8
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1694	4
Other Sources	
Congressional Record	12
Chaim Gartenberg, <i>Apple Is Reportedly Closing Two Stores in a Texas District to Avoid Patent Trolls</i> , The Verge (Feb. 22, 2019), https://www. theverge.com/circuitbreaker/2019/2/22/18236424/apple-closing-stores- eastern-district-texas-avoid-patent-trolls	10
